

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
MATTHEW KOBOLD,

Petitioner,

v.

AETNA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Court Of Appeals Of Arizona**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—————◆—————
DAVID L. ABNEY
Counsel of Record
KNAPP & ROBERTS, P.C.
The Historic Thompson House
850 North Second Avenue
Phoenix, Arizona 85003
(480) 734-8652
abney@krattorneys.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding and Rule 29.6 Statement.....	ii
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Rule 29.4(b) Statement.....	1
Constitutional, Statutory, and Regulatory Provisions Involved.....	2
Statement	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	5
1. This Court has already granted a petition for writ of certiorari for a Missouri Supreme Court opinion finding that the FEHBA preemption statute did not preempt state common-law anti-subrogation principles. Kobold’s petition should be granted and consolidated with that one	5
2. The plain words of the FEHBA preemption statute express no clear intent to preempt state anti-subrogation common-law principles	7
3. The <i>Chevron</i> doctrine cannot transform a federal agency’s “plausible” interpretation into a “reasonable” one	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
4. The <i>Chevron</i> opinion used the words “permissible” and “reasonable,” but context and usage show that <i>Chevron</i> used “permissible” as a synonym for “reasonable”	12
Conclusion.....	15

APPENDIX

Appendix A: <i>Kobold v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 239 Ariz. 256, 370 P.3d 28 (App. 2016).....	App. 1
Appendix B: Superior Court Judgment filed March 8, 2012.....	App. 10
Appendix C: Order from Arizona Supreme Court denying petition for review (Oct. 19, 2016)	App. 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Kobold</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2886 (2015).....	5, 6
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources De- fense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1863 (2013)	10
<i>Coventry Health Care of Missouri, Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2886 (2015)	5
<i>Coventry Health Care of Missouri, Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 137 S.Ct. 446 (2016)	6
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, L.L.C.</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009)	12
<i>Cuozzo Speed Technologies, LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2131 (2016)	15
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009)	10
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1584 (2014)	12
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008)	12
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2480 (2015)	9
<i>Kobold v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 233 Ariz. 100, 309 P.3d 924 (App. 2013).....	4, 6, 9
<i>Kobold v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 239 Ariz. 259, 370 P.3d 128 (App. 2016).....	1, 5, 6, 8, 11
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1158 (2014).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003)	9
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2699 (2015)	10
<i>National Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	10
<i>Nevils v. Group Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 418 S.W.3d 451 (Mo. 2014)	4
<i>Nevils v. Group Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 492 S.W.3d 918 (Mo. 2016)	6
<i>Presley v. Etowah County Comm’n</i> , 502 U.S. 491 (1992)	13
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 870 (2014)	14
<i>Utility Air Regulation Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2427 (2014)	9
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002)	10

STATUTE AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 8902(m)(1)	<i>passim</i>
5 C.F.R. § 890.106(h)	11
OPM, Final Rule, FEHB Program; Subrogation & Reimbursement Recovery, 80 Fed. Reg. 29,203 (May 21, 2015) (5 C.F.R. § 890.106)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (5th ed. 2011)	12
<i>2 Compact Edition of the Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1971)	11
Abbe R. Gluck, <i>What 30 Years of Chevron Teach Us About the Rest of Statutory Interpretation</i> , 83 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 607 (Nov. 2014)	13
Kristin E. Hickman, <i>The Need for Mead: Rejecting Tax Exceptionalism in Judicial Deference</i> , 90 <i>Minn. L. Rev.</i> 1537 (2006)	13
Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Reconciling Chevron and Stare Decisis</i> , 85 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 2225 (July 1997).....	13
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language Unabridged</i> (2002)	11
